

SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUN - 4 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
Deputy

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE	)	AUTOMATIC APPEAL
OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	No. S058157
Plaintiff/Respondent,	)	
	)	
v.	)	(Contra Costa
	)	Superior Court
MICHAEL NEVAIL PEARSON,	)	No. 951701-2)
	)	
Defendant/Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

\_\_\_\_\_

On Appeal From A Sentence Of Death  
From The Superior Court Of California, Contra Costa County  
The Honorable RICHARD S. FLIER, Judge Presiding

\_\_\_\_\_

JEANNE KEEVAN-LYNCH  
Attorney at Law, SBN 101710  
P.O. Box 2433  
Mendocino CA 95460  
Tel: 707-895-2090

Attorney for Appellant  
MICHAEL NEVAIL PEARSON

**RECEIVED**

JUN - 1 2010

CLERK SUPREME COURT

**DEATH PENALTY**

Table of Contents

I.	Appellant’s Claim Is Preserved For Appellate Review .....	1
II.	Allowing the Prosecutor to Present an Autopsy Report and Testimony Repeating its Assertions Without Producing the Author of the Report Violated Appellant’s Right to Confrontation	
A.	Respondent’s strawman .....	5
B.	Testimony Citing and Reciting Autopsy Findings From The Autopsy Reports .....	6
C.	Evidence Code section 801 and the related case law on which respondent relies are inapposite .....	12
D.	Justice Thomas' concurring opinion in Melendez-Diaz does not aid respondent here .....	14
E.	Respondent’s “medical record exception” argument fails because the purpose of preparation was not treatment .....	16
F.	The Confrontation Right was not satisfied by the opportunity to cross examine a doctor who was not present or involved in the autopsy nor in the authorship of the report .....	20
III.	The Error Was Not Harmless .....	22
	Conclusion .....	27
	Certificate of Counsel .....	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

*Arizona v. Fulminante* (1991) 499 US 279 ..... 25  
*Chapman v. California* ( 1967) 386 US 18 ..... 22-23  
*Commonwealth v. Avila* (Mass. 2009) 912 N.E.2d 1014 ..... 16  
*Crawford v. Washington* (2004) 541 U.S. 36 .....2, passim  
*Davis v. Washington* (2006) 547 U.S. 813 ..... 21  
*Delaware v. Van Arsdall* (1986) 475 U.S. 673 ..... 23  
*Dixon v. Superior Court* (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1271 ..... 16- 17  
*Marks v. United States* (1977) 430 U.S. 188 ..... 14  
*Martinez v. State* (Tex. App. Mar. 24, 2010) 2010 Tex. App. LEXIS 2124 ..... 16  
*Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts* (2009) 129 S.Ct. 2527.....2, passim  
*Miller v. Territory of Oklahoma* (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1906) 149 F. 330 ..... 26  
*Ohio v. Roberts* (1980) 448 U.S. 56 ..... 2  
*People v. Alvarez* (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155 ..... 1  
*People v. Antick* (1975) 15 Cal.3d 79 ..... 4  
*People v. Beeler* (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953 ..... 3  
*People v. Black* (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799 ..... 3  
*People v. Cage* (2007) 40 Cal.4th 965 .....18-19  
*People v. Chaney* (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 772 ..... 1  
*People v. Cruz* 1964) 61 Cal.2d 861 ..... 24  
*People v. Gamache* (2010) 48 Cal. 4th 347 ..... 4  
*People v. Giles* (2007) 40 Cal. 4th 833 ..... 2  
*People v. Glass* (1910) 158 Cal. 650 ..... 25  
*People v. Gutierrez* (2009) 45 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 789 ..... 1  
*People v. Morton* (2008) 159 Cal. App. 4th 239 ..... 3  
*People v. Partida* (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428 ..... 1  
*People v. Price* (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324 ..... 13  
*People v. Sandoval* (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825 ..... 3  
*People v. Turner* (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668 ..... 3  
*State v. Locklear* (N.C. 2009) 681 S.E.2d 293 ..... 16  
*Strickland v. Washington* (1984) 466 U.S. 668 ..... 24  
*Sullivan v. Louisiana* (1993) 508 U.S. 275 ..... 23  
*Washington v. United States* (D.C. App. 2009) 965 A.2d 35 ..... 24-25  
*Wood v. State* (Tex. App. 2009) 299 S.W.3d 200 ..... 16

Statutes

Cal. Evidence Code section 801 ..... 12  
Cal. Government Code section 27491 .....16-17

Constitutions

U.S.Const., 6th Amend. .... 20
